### EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 158.

## [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to pay Donald Arthur Quinn a World War II soldiers' bonus.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the veterans' compensation fund the sum of \$150 to pay Donald Arthur Quinn a World War II soldiers' bonus.

Approved June 9, 1959.

#### EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 36—H. F. No. 166

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the City of St. Cloud, authorizing the annexation of certain property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of the city of St. Cloud or of any provision of the statutes of the state of Minnesota to the contrary, the city of St. Cloud may, by ordinance annex to the city any property owned by the United States of America which lies adjacent and contiguous to the corporate limits of said city.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of St. Cloud and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 9, 1959.

# EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 37—H. F. No. 157

### [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of not to exceed \$165,000 of bonds by Independent School District No. 234 (Rushford), Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Independent School District No. 234, Minnesota, which includes within its boundaries the city of Rushford and other land in Fillmore, Houston, and Winona counties, is hereby authorized to issue its general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$165,000 for the purpose of betterment of and adding to its present school building, in accordance with the approval given by the electors to the issuance of such bonds at a special election held in said district on April 3, 1959. The board of education of said district may issue said bonds and expend the proceeds thereof for said purpose, notwithstanding any error or defect in calling and holding said election, and notwithstanding the consolidation of said district with other territory having been ordered and appeals having been taken from said consolidation or portion thereof.
- Sec. 2. Such bonds shall be sold, executed, and delivered in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475. When so issued, they shall be the obligations of said district; in the event, however, that said consolidation heretofore ordered shall be finally sustained by a court of competent jurisdiction, such bonds shall be the obligations of the entire consolidated district, and the taxes levied for their payment shall be spread against all taxable property in such consolidated district.
- Sec. 3. This act, before it shall become effective, shall be approved by a resolution adopted by a majority of the members of the board of education of said district and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved June 9, 1959.

## EXTRA SESSION

### CHAPTER 38-H. F. No. 65

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 695; authorizing issuance of bonds for betterment of schoolhouses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 695 — betterment of schoolhouses bonds. Subdivision 1. The school